DECEMBER, 1981



TQPOSEQUENCE OF SOILS IN NAKHON RATCHASIMA PROVINCE,
/ NORTHEASTERN THAILAND

BUREE BOONSOMPOPPUNTH

O O

Topusequence of soils in Nakhon Ratchsima
vince, Northeastern Thailand
631.4 B64 1981
Ta1422

SUBMITTED TO THE FACULTY OF THE GRADUATE SCHOOL
UNIVERSITY OF THE PHILIPPINES AT LOS BANOS
IN PARTTAL FULLFTLLMENT OF THE
REQUIREMENTS FOR THE
DEGREE OF

DOCTOR OF PHILOSOPHY
(Soil Science)

December, 1981



ABSTRACT

BUREE BOONSOMPOPPUNTH, University of the Philippines

at Los Bafios, Decaember, 198l. Toposequence of Soils in

Nakhon Ratchasima province, Northeastern Thailand.

Major Professor: Dr. Lupo A. Montecillo

Four soil .profiles in each toposequence of Amphoe Muang
and Amphoe Dan Khun Thot, Nakhon Ratchasima province, were
studied to determine their physical, chemical and mineral-
ogical characteristics and to gain understanding of the
nature of their genesis in relation to the topography. The
mineral contents of the silt fraction were determimed by
x-ray diffraction technique. The clay was characterized by
*-ray diffraction and differential thermal analysis (DTA).
The mineralogy of the light and heavy minerals in fine sand
and very fine sand fractions was determined by grain count
using petrographic microscope. The micromorphology study
was performed on thin sections from selected horizons in
each profile.

In Amphoe Muang Toposequence Profile SR-4 which
occurred in the low terrace contained more clay than the
other three profiles that occurred on the higher terrace
or elevation. Likewise, in Amphoe Dan Khun Thot
Toposequence, Profile SR-8 which occurred in the same

physiographic position as Profile SR-4 contained more



available water than the rest of the profiles. These profiles
also had more exchangeable bases, higher pH, higher cation
exchange capacity, and higher electrical conductivity.

The clay mineralogical suite in Amphoe Muang toposequence
contained more kaolinite in the high and middle terraces and
in the upper part of the low terrace, while in Amphoe Dan
Khun Thot toposequence this clay mineral was moderate to
small in amounts in the same physiographic position. In
both toposequences montmorillonite was concentrated in the
low terrace. Mineral assemblages in the profiles indicated
the weathering of soils from alluvial sediments. Because
the parent rocks were sandstones and siltstones, the soils
are quartz-rich, with very few if any weatherable minerals
and ubiquitous heavy minerals. The few lower stability
minerals which were found in the soils occurred on the
low terrace.

Soil development has resulted in a loosely bound,
clay-poor, S-matrix with low degree of orientation in the
upper horizons and illuvial B-horizons with more oriented
plasma in the lower part of the profile. Iron and manganese
oxide nodules in the lower part of some profiles were
directly related to iron mobility and accumulation associated

with fluctuations of the water table.



Seven of the profiles in both toposequences which showed
the evidence of argillic horizon were classified as Ultisol
and Alfisol. The Ultisols were Profiles SR-5 and SR-6
which were classified as Typic Paleustults and Profile
SR-2 as Oxic Paleustult. For the Alfisols, SR-1 was
classified as Oxic Paleustalf, SR-3 as Ultic Haplustalf,
SR-7 as Typic Haplustalf and SR-4 as Aeric Tropaqualf.

On the other hand, Profile SR~8 which has no argillic
horizon fits well in the Inceptisols order and was
classified as Aeric Tropaquept.

Characteristics of these soils indicate serious
Problems in their management under cultivation. The
nutrient level is very deficient for most crops. With
the present crops and level of management, response to
fertilization and irrigation is still very poor because
of other limiting soil factors. Multiple improvements
in other essential factors of production are also needed.
Improvements are taking place but sustained efforts on
all aspects of the problem are required for effective and
lasting progress. Understanding of the soil resources and
their management requirements are essential to these

developments.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE
INTRODUCTION 1
REVIEW OF LITERATURE 6
General Information on
Northeastern Thailand and
Study areas 6
Physiographv 9
Geology 15
Climate 17
Vegetation 19
Soils 20
The Study Areas 21
Low Humic Gley Soils 25
Gray Podzolic Soils 26
Red Yellow Podzolic
Soils 27
Red Yellow Latosols 28
Landscape Related to the
Occurrence of Soils 29
Landscape as Related to
Drainage Condition 40
Mechanical Composition of
the Soils 41
Relationship of the Soils
to the Elements of Landscape 42
MATERIALS AND METHODS 44
Field Procedures 44
Site Selection 44
Site Characteristics 44
Sample Collection 47

vi



Laboratory Procedures

Preparation of Samples
Physical and Chemical Analysis
Light and Heavy Mineral

Separation
Thin Section Preparation
X-~Ray Diffraction Analysis

of Silt and Clay Fraction
Differential Thermal

Analysis of Clay Fraction

RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

Soil Morphology
Physical Properties
Chemical Properties
Mineralogical Properties
Grain Mount Study

Light Minerals
Heavy Minerals

Mineral Stability and Origin
of Parent Materials
Thin Section Study

Amphoe Muang Toposequence

SR-1 (Yasothon Series)
SR~2 (Warin Series)
SR~3 (San Pa Tong
Series)
SR-4 (Roi et, high
pH variant)

Amphoe Dan Khun Thot
Toposequence

SR-5 (Yasothon Series)
SR~6 (Warin Series)

PAGE
48

48
48

51
52

54
57
60
60
69
78
97
124
125
129
134
138
139

139
140

141

142

146

146
150



SR-7 (Korat Series)
SR-8 (Roi, et, high
pH variant)

Classification

Order
Suborder
Great Group
Subgroup
Family

Management and Fertility
Implication

CONCLUSION
LITERATURE CITED

APPENDICES

PAGE
150
155
156
159
159
160

160
161

162

168

174
186



TABLE

LIST OT TABLES

Physiographic regions of
Thailand

Stratigraphic subdivision
of Korat group

Climatological data for the
period 1971-1975 of Nakhon
Ratchasima province

Initial information on the
soils studied in Amphoe
Muang Toposequence (SR-1
te SR~4) and Amphoe Dan
Khun Thot Toposequence
(SR-5 to SR-8)

Some physical properties of
the soils in Amphoe Muang
Toposequence

Some physical properties
of the soils in Amphoe Dan
Khun Thot Toposequence

Percentage of free iron,
free silica and free
alumina and silica/
sesquioxides ratio of the
soils in Amphoe Muang
Toposequence

Relationships of percent
clay, CEC and percent
carbon of the soils in
Amphoe Muang Toposequence

Percentage of free iron,
free silica and free
alumina and silica/
sesquioxides ratio of
the soils in Amphoe Dan
Khun Thot Toposequence

ix

PAGE

10

16

18

45

12

77

82

84

92



TABLE

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

Relationships of percent
clay, CEC and percent
carbon of the soils in
Amphoe Dan Khun Thot
Toposequence

Relative amounts of the
g8ilt fraction minerals

occurrence in the horizon

of the soils in Amphoe
Muang Toposequence

Relative amounts of the
clay minerals occurrence
in the horizons of the
soils in Amphoe Muang
Toposequence

Relative amounts of the
silt fraction minerals
occurrence in the
horizons of the soils in
Amphoe Dan Khun Thot
Toposequence

Relative amounts of the
clay minerals occurrence
in the horizons of the
soils in Amphoe Dan

Khun Thot Toposequence

Mineralogy of the
fine sand (50-100u)
fraction of the soils
in Amphoe Muang
Toposequence

Mineralogy of the very
fine sand (50-100u)
fraction of the soils
in Amphoe Dan Khun
Thot Toposequence

PAGE

94

103

112

116

126

127



TABLE

17

18

19

Mineralogy of fine sand
(100-200u) fraction of
the soils in Amphoe Dan
Khun Thot Toposequence

Mineralogy of the very
fine sand (50-100u)
fraction of the soils in
Amphoe Dan Khun Thot
Toposequence

Classification of the
soils in Amphoe Muang
(SR~1 to SR-4) and in
Amphoe Dan Khun Thot

Toposequence

PAGE

135

136

158



FIGURE .

10

LIST OF FIGURES

Physiographic Regions of
Thailand

Schematic Diaprams of the
N.E. Plateau

Schematic Cross—-section
Diagrams of the N,E. Plateau

I1lustration of the Riverine
Terrace Model of the Korat
Plateau's Soil Geomorphology

Schematic Cross-section
Indicating the Physiographic
Position of Korat Plateau,
Northeastern Thailand

Geological Map of Nakhon
Ratchasima

Soil Profiles of the Study
Area in Amphoe Muang
Toposequence

Southwest to Northeast
Cross-section of Soils
Showing the Positions of
Soil Series in Amphoe
Muang Toposequence

Soil Profiles of the Study
Area in Amphoe Dan Khun
Thot Toposequence

Southeast to Northwest
Cross-section of Soils
Showing the Positions of
Soil Series in Amphoe

Dan Khun Thot Toposequence

xii

PAGE

6a

11

13

22-23

61

62

67

68



FIGURE

11

14

13

14

15

16 - 19

20

21

€lay Distribution with
Depth of Soils in Amphoe
Muang Toposequence

Clay Distribution with
Depth of the Soils in
Amphoe Dan Khun Thot
Toposequence

Relationship of Base
Saturation with Depth
of the Soils in Amphoe
Muang Toposequence

Relationship of Base
Saturation with Depth

of the Soils in Amphoe

Dan Khun Thot Toposequence

X-Ray Diffraction Patterns
of the Silt Fractions of the
Soils in Amphoe Muang
Toposequence

X-Ray Diffraction Patterns
of the Clay Fractions of
the Soils in Amphoe Muang
Toposequence

Differential Thermal
Curves of the Soils in
Amphoe Muang Toposequence

X-Ray Diffraction Patterns
of the Silt Fractions of
the Soils in Amphoe Dan
Khun Thot Toposequence

xiii

PAGE

70

75

87

96

100

104-107

110

115



FIGURE - PAGE

22 - 25 X-Ray Diffraction Patterns
of the Clay Fractions of
the Soils in Amphoe Dan
Khun Thot Toposequence 117-120

26 Differential Thermal
Curves of the Soils in
Amphoe Dan Khun Thot

Toposequence 123
27 Examples of Light and
Heavy Minerals in Soil 128, 130,
Studied 131
28 - 33 Thin Sections of the 143-145, 147,
Soils in This Study 149,151,153-154,157



LIST OF APPENDICES

APPENDICES .

A

Profile Description, Site
Charateristics of Samples

Table 1, Particle size
distribution of
the Soils in Amphoe
Muang Toposequence

Table 2. Particle size
distribution of
the Soils in Amphoe
Dan Khun Thot
Toposequence

Table 3. Chemical properties
of the Soils in
Amphoe Muang
Toposequence

Table 4 Chemical properties
of the Soils in
Amphoe Dan Khun
Thot Toposequence

Table 5, X-ray diffraction
spacings as related
to sample treatment

Table 6., Glossary of terms
for Micromorphological
description of the
Soils under study

Glossary of terms used in
Micromorphological descriptions
of the Eight Soils under study

PAGE

186

208

209

210

212

214

215

216



INTRODUCTION

In Dokuchaev's original equation, the factors of soil
formation included only climate, organisms, substrata and age.
Later, a factor of relief was subsequently added. These five
factors with substrata termed “parent material" were given
the major emphasis in the concepts of soil-forming factors by
Jenny (1941). Jenny's equations described the relationship
between a soil property and state factors which are groups of
factors as follows: environmental climate, organisms,
topography (including hydrologic features), parent material,
time, and additional unspecified factors.

Jenny has recognized the interdependence of the state
factors of soil formation but has looked for situations in
which, because all factors but one are ineffective in the
landscape, the influence of the one variable factor is
revealed. Sequences of soils can be sought which are
dominated by single factor.

Toposequence is "a sequence of soils whose properties
are functionally related to topography as a soil formation
factor.” The characteristics of soils in the toposequence
reveal certain well defined relationships with respect to
topographical gradations. 1In the toposequence, soil color

changes in color have been observed from deep red in uplands



