# TOPOSEQUENCE OF SOILS IN NAKHON RATCHASIMA PROVINCE, NORTHEASTERN THAILAND

BUREE BOONSOMPOPPUNTH

# TOPOSEQUENCE OF SOILS IN NAKHON RATCHASIMA PROVINCE, NORTHEASTERN THAILAND

#### BUREE BOONSOMPOPPUNTH



Toposequence of soils in Nakhon Ratchsima Province, Northeastern Thailand 631.4 B64 1981 T-1422

SUBMITTED TO THE FACULTY OF THE GRADNATE SCHOOL UNIVERSITY OF THE PHILIPPINES AT LOS BAÑOS IN PARTIAL FULLFILLMENT OF THE REQUIREMENTS FOR THE DEGREE OF

DOCTOR OF PHILOSOPHY (Soil Science)

December, 1981

#### ABSTRACT

BUREE BOONSOMPOPPUNTH, University of the Philippines at Los Baños, December, 1981. Toposequence of Soils in Nakhon Ratchasima province, Northeastern Thailand.

Major Professor: Dr. Lupo A. Montecillo

Four soil profiles in each toposequence of Amphoe Muang and Amphoe Dan Khun Thot, Nakhon Ratchasima province, were studied to determine their physical, chemical and mineral-ogical characteristics and to gain understanding of the nature of their genesis in relation to the topography. The mineral contents of the silt fraction were determined by x-ray diffraction technique. The clay was characterized by x-ray diffraction and differential thermal analysis (DTA). The mineralogy of the light and heavy minerals in fine sand and very fine sand fractions was determined by grain count using petrographic microscope. The micromorphology study was performed on thin sections from selected horizons in each profile.

In Amphoe Muang Toposequence Profile SR-4 which occurred in the low terrace contained more clay than the other three profiles that occurred on the higher terrace or elevation. Likewise, in Amphoe Dan Khun Thot Toposequence, Profile SR-8 which occurred in the same physiographic position as Profile SR-4 contained more

available water than the rest of the profiles. These profiles also had more exchangeable bases, higher pH, higher cation exchange capacity, and higher electrical conductivity.

The clay mineralogical suite in Amphoe Muang toposequence contained more kaolinite in the high and middle terraces and in the upper part of the low terrace, while in Amphoe Dan Khun Thot toposequence this clay mineral was moderate to small in amounts in the same physiographic position. In both toposequences montmorillonite was concentrated in the low terrace. Mineral assemblages in the profiles indicated the weathering of soils from alluvial sediments. Because the parent rocks were sandstones and siltstones, the soils are quartz-rich, with very few if any weatherable minerals and ubiquitous heavy minerals. The few lower stability minerals which were found in the soils occurred on the low terrace.

Soil development has resulted in a loosely bound, clay-poor, S-matrix with low degree of orientation in the upper horizons and illuvial B-horizons with more oriented plasma in the lower part of the profile. Iron and manganese oxide nodules in the lower part of some profiles were directly related to iron mobility and accumulation associated with fluctuations of the water table.

Seven of the profiles in both toposequences which showed the evidence of argillic horizon were classified as Ultisol and Alfisol. The Ultisols were Profiles SR-5 and SR-6 which were classified as Typic Paleustults and Profile SR-2 as Oxic Paleustult. For the Alfisols, SR-1 was classified as Oxic Paleustalf, SR-3 as Ultic Haplustalf, SR-7 as Typic Haplustalf and SR-4 as Aeric Tropaqualf. On the other hand, Profile SR-8 which has no argillic horizon fits well in the Inceptisols order and was classified as Aeric Tropaquept.

Characteristics of these soils indicate serious problems in their management under cultivation. The nutrient level is very deficient for most crops. With the present crops and level of management, response to fertilization and irrigation is still very poor because of other limiting soil factors. Multiple improvements in other essential factors of production are also needed. Improvements are taking place but sustained efforts on all aspects of the problem are required for effective and lasting progress. Understanding of the soil resources and their management requirements are essential to these developments.



## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
INTRODUCTION	1
REVIEW OF LITERATURE	6
General Information on	
Northeastern Thailand and	,
Study areas	6
Physiography	9
Geology	15
Climate	17
Vegetation	19
Soils	20
The Study Areas	21
and study includ	2.2
Low Humic Gley Soils	25
Gray Podzolic Soils	26
Red Yellow Podzolic	
Soils	27
Red Yellow Latosols	28
	-
Landscape Related to the	
Occurrence of Soils	29
Landscape as Related to	
Drainage Condition	40
Mechanical Composition of	
the Soils	41
Relationship of the Soils	
to the Elements of Landscape	42
MATERIALS AND METHODS	,,
TITEL TALE AND METHODS	44
Field Procedures	
11000001203	44
Site Selection	44
Site Characteristics	44
Sample Collection	47
•	***

	PAGE
Laboratory Procedures	48
Preparation of Samples	48
Physical and Chemical Analysis Light and Heavy Mineral	48
Separation	51
Thin Section Preparation X-Ray Diffraction Analysis	52
of Silt and Clay Fraction Differential Thermal	54
Analysis of Clay Fraction	57
RESULTS AND DISCUSSION	60
Soil Morphology	60
Physical Properties	69
Chemical Properties	78
Mineralogical Properties	97
Grain Mount Study	124
Light Minerals	125
Heavy Minerals	129
Mineral Stability and Origin	
of Parent Materials	134
Thin Section Study	138
Amphoe Muang Toposequence	139
SR-1 (Yasothon Series)	139
SR-2 (Warin Series)	140
SR-3 (San Pa Tong	
Series)	141
SR-4 (Roi et, high pH variant)	142
Amphoe Dan Khun Thot	
Toposequence	146
SR-5 (Yasothon Series)	146
SR-6 (Warin Spring)	150

	PAGE
SR-7 (Korat Series) SR-8 (Roi, et, high	150
pH variant)	155
Classification	156
Order	159
Suborder	159
Great Group	160
Subgroup	160
Family \	161
Management and Fertility	
Implication	162
CONCLUSION	168
LITERATURE CITED	174
APPENDICES	186

## LIST OF TABLES

TABLE		PAGE
1	Physiographic regions of Thailand	10
2	Stratigraphic subdivision of Korat group	16
3	Climatological data for the period 1971-1975 of Nakhon Ratchasima province	18
4	Initial information on the soils studied in Amphoe Muang Toposequence (SR-1 to SR-4) and Amphoe Dan Khun Thot Toposequence (SR-5 to SR-8)	45
5	Some physical properties of the soils in Amphoe Muang Toposequence	72
6	Some physical properties of the soils in Amphoe Dan Khun Thot Toposequence	77
7	Percentage of free iron, free silica and free alumina and silica/ sesquioxides ratio of the soils in Amphoe Muang Toposequence	82
8	Relationships of percent clay, CEC and percent carbon of the soils in Amphoe Muang Toposequence	84
9	Percentage of free iron, free silica and free alumina and silica/ sesquioxides ratio of the soils in Amphoe Dan Khun Thot Toposequence	92

TABLE		PAGE
10	Relationships of percent clay, CEC and percent carbon of the soils in Amphoe Dan Khun Thot Toposequence	94
11	Relative amounts of the silt fraction minerals occurrence in the horizon of the soils in Amphoe Muang Toposequence	99
12	Relative amounts of the clay minerals occurrence in the horizons of the soils in Amphoe Muang Toposequence	103
13	Relative amounts of the silt fraction minerals occurrence in the horizons of the soils in Amphoe Dan Khun Thot Toposequence	112
14	Relative amounts of the clay minerals occurrence in the horizons of the soils in Amphoe Dan Khun Thot Toposequence	116
15	Mineralogy of the fine sand (50-100µ) fraction of the soils in Amphoe Muang Toposequence	126
16	Mineralogy of the very fine sand (50-100µ) fraction of the soils in Amphoe Dan Khun Thot Toposequence	127

TABLE		PAGE
17	Mineralogy of fine sand (100-2004) fraction of the soils in Amphoe Dan Khun Thot Toposequence	135
18	Mineralogy of the very fine sand (50-100µ) fraction of the soils in Amphoe Dan Khun Thot Toposequence	136
19	Classification of the soils in Amphoe Muang (SR-1 to SR-4) and in Amphoe Dan Khun Thot	150
	Toposequence	158

## LIST OF FIGURES

FIGURE		PAGE
1	Physiographic Regions of Thailand	6 <b>a</b>
2	Schematic Diagrams of the N.E. Plateau	7
3	Schematic Cross-section Diagrams of the N.E. Plateau	8
4	Illustration of the Riverine Terrace Model of the Korat Plateau's Soil Geomorphology	11
5	Schematic Cross-section Indicating the Physiographic Position of Korat Plateau, Northeastern Thailand	13
6	Geological Map of Nakhon Ratchasima	22-23
7	Soil Profiles of the Study Area in Amphoe Muang Toposequence	61
8	Southwest to Northeast Cross-section of Soils Showing the Positions of Soil Series in Amphoe Muang Toposequence	62
9	Soil Profiles of the Study Area in Amphoe Dan Khun Thot Toposequence	67
10	Southeast to Northwest Cross-section of Soils Showing the Positions of Soil Series in Amphoe	
	Dan Khun Thot Toposequence	68

FIGURE		PAGE
11	Clay Distribution with Depth of Soils in Amphoe Muang Toposequence	70
12	Clay Distribution with Depth of the Soils in Amphoe Dan Khun Thot Toposequence	75
13	Relationship of Base Saturation with Depth of the Soils in Amphoe Muang Toposequence	87
14	Relationship of Base Saturation with Depth of the Soils in Amphoe Dan Khun Thot Toposequence	96
15	X-Ray Diffraction Patterns of the Silt Fractions of the Soils in Amphoe Muang Toposequence	100
16 - 19	X-Ray Diffraction Patterns of the Clay Fractions of the Soils in Amphoe Muang Toposequence	104-107
20	Differential Thermal Curves of the Soils in Amphoe Muang Toposequence	110
21	X-Ray Diffraction Patterns of the Silt Fractions of the Soils in Amphoe Dan Khun Thot Toposequence	115

FIGURE		PAGE
22 - 25	X-Ray Diffraction Patterns of the Clay Fractions of the Soils in Amphoe Dan Khun Thot Toposequence	117–120
26	Differential Thermal Curves of the Soils in Amphoe Dan Khun Thot Toposequence	123
27	Examples of Light and Heavy Minerals in Soil Studied	128, 130, 131
28 - 33	Thin Sections of the Soils in This Study	143-145, 147, 149,151,153-154,157

## LIST OF APPENDICES

APPENDIC	APPENDICES		
A	Profile Description, Site Charateristics of Samples		186
В	Table 1.	Particle size distribution of the Soils in Amphoe Muang Toposequence	208
	Table 2.	Particle size distribution of the Soils in Amphoe Dan Khun Thot Toposequence	209
	Table 3.	Chemical properties of the Soils in Amphoe Muang Toposequence	210
	Table 4	Chemical properties of the Soils in Amphoe Dan Khun Thot Toposequence	212
	Table 5.	X-ray diffraction spacings as related to sample treatment	214
	Table 6.	Glossary of terms for Micromorphological description of the Soils under study	215
C	Micromorp	of terms used in hological descriptions oht Soils under study	216

#### INTRODUCTION

In Dokuchaev's original equation, the factors of soil formation included only climate, organisms, substrata and age. Later, a factor of relief was subsequently added. These five factors with substrata termed "parent material" were given the major emphasis in the concepts of soil-forming factors by Jenny (1941). Jenny's equations described the relationship between a soil property and state factors which are groups of factors as follows: environmental climate, organisms, topography (including hydrologic features), parent material, time, and additional unspecified factors.

Jenny has recognized the interdependence of the state factors of soil formation but has looked for situations in which, because all factors but one are ineffective in the landscape, the influence of the one variable factor is revealed. Sequences of soils can be sought which are dominated by single factor.

Toposequence is "a sequence of soils whose properties are functionally related to topography as a soil formation factor." The characteristics of soils in the toposequence reveal certain well defined relationships with respect to topographical gradations. In the toposequence, soil color changes in color have been observed from deep red in uplands